


































































{00375424.2 655-0600180} 1 

 THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 
 BETWEEN THE DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 AND BEEFREE, LLC D/B/A FREEBEE 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR 
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES (“Third Amendment”) is made and entered into 
as of the 18 day of  August, 2020, by and between the DELRAY 
BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public agency created 
pursuant to Section 163, Part III, Florida Statutes, (hereinafter referred to as the 
"CRA"), and BEEFREE, LLC D/B/A FREEBEE (hereinafter referred to as 
"CONTRACTOR”). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the CRA and the CONTRACTOR previously entered into a 
Agreement for Transportation Services dated June 25, 2019, (the “Original 
Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the CRA and the CONTRACTOR entered into a First Amendment to 
the Original Agreement dated March 27, 2020, to amend the transportation services due 
to the COVID-19 Coronavirus (“First Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, the CRA and the CONTRACTOR entered into a Second 
Amendment to the Original Agreement dated April 8, 2020, to amend the contract price 
due to the COVID-19 Coronavirus (“Second Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement commenced on September 1, 
2019, and is set to expire on August 30, 2020, and the CRA and CONTRACTOR agree 
to enter into this Third Amendment in order to extend the term of the Original 
Agreement, as amended, as provided herein; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, mutual 
covenants, provisions, and undertakings hereinafter contained, and for other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. That the recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated 
herein by reference. 

2. Pursuant to Section 4 of the Original Agreement, the CONTRACTOR 
and the CRA hereby extend the term of the Original Agreement, as amended, for an 
additional one (1) year, up to and including August 30, 2021. 

3. That except as amended herein, the CRA and CONTRACTOR ratify,
approve, and reaffirm the terms, provisions, and conditions of the Original Agreement, 
First Amendment, and Second Amendment; and the Original Agreement, First 



 

{00375424.2 655-0600180} 2 

Amendment, and Second Amendment shall remain in full force and effect, except as 
amended herein.  

 
4. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning 

assigned to them in the Original Agreement, as amended. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Page is Intentionally Blank; Signature Page to Follow) 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 










	Exhibit A - Original Agreement and Amendments Final
	Beefree for Point to Point_fully exec
	First Temporary Contract Amendment
	Second Temporary Contract Amendment
	Third Amendment to Transportation Services with Freebee

	Fourth Amendment to Transportation Services with Freebee (10.5.21)



